average cost of capital and the risks specific to the CGU. The rate used to discount the forecast cash flows for the Infrastructure
CGU was 9.2% and for the Natural Resources CGU was 10.3%.

The value in use calculations utilise the Group’s three-year cash flow forecasts, which are based on the expected revenues of
each CGU taking into account the current level of secured and anticipated orders, extrapolated for future years by the expected
growth applicable to each CGU as follows:

Growth rates
Infrastructure

%

Natural
Resources

%

Years 3-4 2.5 2.5
Year 5 1.5 2.5
Long-term average 1.5 1.5

At 31 December 2016, based on the internal value in use calculations, management concluded that the recoverable value of the
cash generating units exceeded their carrying amount.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

112 COSTAIN GROUP PLC   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2016

11 Intangible assets continued
There is substantial headroom on goodwill for both CGUs. Sensitivity analysis has been performed on the goodwill in relation
to each CGU by changing the key assumptions applicable to each CGU. In respect of the Natural Resources segment, which has
the smaller headroom, the assumptions would have to change as follows for any single assumption change to bring headroom
down to £nil:

•  Discount rate – increase from 10.3% to 14.3%;

•  Growth rate – reduce from positive 2.5% to a negative value;

•  Underlying operating margin – reduce by 3%.

12 Property, plant and equipment

Land and
buildings

£m

Plant and
equipment

£m
Total

£m

Group

Cost

At 1 January 2015  0.9  20.7  21.6

Currency realignment  1.0  0.1  1.1
Additions  0.3  1.7  2.0
Acquired through business combinations 23.8 3.5 27.3

Disposals  –  (1.3)  (1.3)
At 31 December 2015  26.0  24.7  50.7
At 1 January 2016  26.0  24.7  50.7

Currency realignment  4.2  0.5  4.7

Additions  0.2  6.8  7.0

Acquired through business combinations (Note 25) –  0.1  0.1

Disposals  (0.5)  (0.4)  (0.9)

At 31 December 2016  29.9  31.7  61.6

Depreciation

At 1 January 2015  0.7  10.9  11.6
Currency realignment  0.1  –  0.1
Provided in year  0.5  2.4  2.9
Disposals  –  (1.2)  (1.2)
At 31 December 2015  1.3  12.1  13.4
At 1 January 2016  1.3  12.1  13.4

Currency realignment  0.3  0.1  0.4

Provided in year  0.9  5.5  6.4

Disposals  (0.5)  (0.3)  (0.8)

At 31 December 2016  2.0  17.4  19.4

Net book value

At 31 December 2016  27.9  14.3  42.2

At 31 December 2015  24.7  12.6  37.3
At 1 January 2015  0.2  9.8  10.0

The £5.5 million provided in the year for plant and equipment includes an impairment of £1.4 million relating to a tunnel
boring machine.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

STR ATEGIC REPORT  |   GOVERNANCE  |   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   |   OTHER INFORMATION

 COSTAIN GROUP PLC   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2016  113

13  Investments and loans in subsidiaries, equity accounted joint ventures and associates

 Investments Loans

Joint ventures
£m

Associates
£m

Associates
£m

Total
£m

Group

Cost or fair value

At 1 January 2015  56.1  0.1  1.7  57.9
Currency realignment  (3.7)  –  –  (3.7)
Additions  1.0  –  –  1.0
Disposal  (39.0)  –  –  (39.0)
At 31 December 2015  14.4  0.1  1.7  16.2
At 1 January 2016  14.4  0.1  1.7  16.2

At 31 December 2016  14.4  0.1  1.7  16.2

Share of post-acquisition reserves

At 1 January 2015  (30.6)  0.2  (30.4)
Currency realignment  1.4  –  1.4
Disposals  15.5  –  15.5
(Loss)/profit for the year  (0.3)  0.2  (0.1)
At 31 December 2015  (14.0)  0.4  (13.6)
At 1 January 2016  (14.0)  0.4  (13.6)

Dividends (0.1) (0.1)  (0.2)

Profit for the year  –  0.2  0.2

At 31 December 2016  (14.1)  0.5  (13.6)

Net book value

At 31 December 2016  0.3  0.6  1.7  2.6

At 31 December 2015 0.4 0.5 1.7 2.6
At 1 January 2015  25.5  0.3  1.7  27.5

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

114 COSTAIN GROUP PLC   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2016

13  Investments and loans in subsidiaries, equity accounted joint ventures and associates
continued

Analysis of Group share of joint ventures and associates revenue, income and assets and liabilities

2016 2015

Joint
ventures

£m
Associates

£m
Total

£m

Joint
ventures

£m
Associates

£m
Total

£m

Revenue  83.4  0.9  84.3 49.8  3.1  52.9
Profit/(loss) before tax  –  0.3  0.3  (0.3)  0.2  (0.1)
Taxation  –  (0.1)  (0.1)  –  –  –
Profit/(loss) for the year  –  0.2  0.2  (0.3)  0.2  (0.1)

Non-current assets  –  –  –  0.1  –  0.1
Current assets  15.7  2.5  18.2  13.0  2.7  15.7
Current liabilities  (15.4)  (0.6)  (16.0)  (12.7)  (0.9)  (13.6)
Non-current liabilities  –  (1.3)  (1.3)  –  (1.3)  (1.3)
Investments in joint ventures and associates  0.3  0.6  0.9  0.4  0.5  0.9

Dividends received by Group  0.1  0.1  0.2  –  –  –

Net interest payable by joint ventures and associates in 2016 was £Nil (2015: £0.3 million). The applicable interest rates during
the year are income of 0.2% to 6.5% per annum (2015: 0.2% to 6.5%) and expense of 11.5% per annum (2015: 6.0% to 11.5%).

Analysis of the total revenue, income, assets and liabilities of joint ventures and associates

2016 2015

Other joint
ventures

£m
Associates

£m
Total

£m

Other joint
ventures

£m
Associates

£m
Total

£m

Revenue  242.9  2.2  245.1  140.5  7.7  148.2
Profit/(loss) before tax  –  0.8  0.8  (0.7)  0.7  –
Taxation  –  (0.1)  (0.1)  –  (0.1)  (0.1)
Profit/(loss) for the year  –  0.7  0.7  (0.7)  0.6  (0.1)

Non-current assets  0.2  –  0.2  0.2  –  0.2
Current assets  44.9  6.1  51.0  37.9  6.9  44.8
Current liabilities  (44.2)  (1.4)  (45.6)  (37.2)  (2.4)  (39.6)
Non-current liabilities  –  (3.3)  (3.3)  –  (3.4)  (3.4)
Equity  0.9  1.4  2.3  0.9  1.1  2.0

Details of the subsidiary undertakings, joint ventures, joint operations and associates are shown in Note 24.

There is no other comprehensive income/(expense) in respect of joint ventures and the associates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

STR ATEGIC REPORT  |   GOVERNANCE  |   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   |   OTHER INFORMATION

 COSTAIN GROUP PLC   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2016  115

13  Investments and loans in subsidiaries, equity accounted joint ventures and associates
continued

Company

Investments in subsidiaries £m
Cost

At 1 January 2015 369.3
Additions 2.4
At 31 December 2015 371.7